Decision No.

oN UO\SiOOG ‘

TS

BEPORE THE RAILROAD COMMISSION OF. THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Appllcation
of SAN JOAQUIN LIGET & POVER

.J'
)

CORPORATION for ar order authoriz~ ) Application Xo. 3557
ing the issue of bonde of face ; -

value of $767,000.00. '

Short and Sutherland, by W. A. Sutherlsnd,
for San Joaguin Light & Power Corporation.

TEEIEN, Commissioner.

2IFIoX

San Joequin Light & Power Corporation in its amendw
ed poetition herein agks suthority to issme $767,000.00 of its

Sexries "C" & Per Cont First and Refunding Bonds, payable August 1,

1950, i’etitioner desires anthority to issue the bonds at xot

less then 90 per cent of their face value and 10 use the proceeds
for the acquisition of property, the comstrustion, completion,

extension snd improvement of its facilities and the improvement

of its service.. The procesds are t0 be used when and as liadbility

to pay the cost of such improvements and bettermente accrues Or

#a obligations to pay money bhorrowed for such :pn:*pose's mature.




§i tho h/aaring neld herein in San Francisco oz mroh 11,
1918, petitioner was requeatod to 2ile cortain sdditionnl :t.nror- !
mation. This information has been f£iled and under, the atipu-

lation made st the heariné kes boon g:!:i,'in oxhibit numbers as
followssz~

" Bxhibit No. 4 of Petitioner - Copy of amended appli-
cation on file with State Tater Commission
relative to nmew ingtallation on San Joagquin
River and date relative to the Xings River
prolject.

Exbibvit No. & of Petitioner ~ Map ahowing location
of proposed Kern River plant.

Bxhibit No. 6 of Petitioner - Zatimated Revexue from
contemplated extensions listed in Peti-
tioner?s Exhibit Sumber 2.

In its annual reporxt :Eo:f the year ending December 3L,
1917, petitioner reports its assets and 1iabilities as of Decem-
ber 31, 1917, as followsz=

ASSETSze

Fixed Capital installed prior to

Jaunary 1, 1913 « Electric ...............%21 -882,097.16
Pixed Capita.l installed since December

31,' 1912 e Eloctnc P Y Y R I T I Y 5","314';'105.33
PMixed Cepital installed prior to ]

Jmmy 1’ 1915 - G&S I XX R RERE Y L ALY R S Y 2 4 602','901020
Fixed Cupital installeld since December

31 1912 - G&B ...-‘..........‘.......‘... 78’,5%.99
Pixed Ca.pital ingtalled prior to Jenuery o

l 1915 WALTOYT secesvecssvsrsscsrnscssccnnsee 98‘;%8.45'
Fixed Ca.p:.tal installed since December 31, L

1912 W&ter ..........................0‘.. 13_:’504.39

Totel Fixed CepLtal o...$25;989,903.57

ar

Ze




Brought Fomrd. ‘roerveose o eos 0&5,9@,903.57

c&sh T XXX XX YRR Y RN A YR R 2N XN F RN F W E X S N B FNE X J XN NXKENENEZXSY J

Notes Receivable ..0’..’...Q..0.0’0&.-6.}'6t--.-...‘...

‘Accounts Recelivable sececveccsssccescsssscssvocee
~Accounts with system corpors-

' tions .......o...o.............o$326“545.63

Due from Consumers and Agents «.... 357, 139.58'

Miscellaneous Lccounts Receiveble... 354 76T 13

Invoamnts .......0.......‘...........O.........
‘Securities of Other Corporations... 3065121.94
Miscellaneous InvestmontSs seevcecee 33" 2 040,86

gﬂtori&la and. S@Puoa ......0....O...............

0.000...000....a...to......o.-....o

me&‘m &ourit'i.s .‘........................".
hop&id men“a ................-...'..........‘
Prepaid T&XO8 ceeeccccsccocccccscee Ly736,92
Prepaid InSUXaNCe® eecvecccecevsvese 1,842.42
Qther h‘p‘mﬁn‘tﬂ esssessvevessscee 1;311.40
Unamoxrtized Discount on Securities and
mpﬁnsoe .-......".............................
Stockﬂ ‘...........‘............‘.l’m'm'oo
Bon“ SOOI PPLDPLICTOIIPIDPUFEILISGILIODPERES 405’ 639'56
Other SUBPONBE seccevccvcccsssssscsvoscccvssscnss
Construction Work in Progress ceeccececscccerccesecs

2295200.37
229'900.65

1;018,453.34

339,162.80

490,832.,22%
196, 715.48
710”276.49'

4; 890.74

2,655:639.36

287,865.21

p IR 897 585.71

Total Msetsl .........‘..m‘,‘oso;z'l.‘Gogs o

IIKBILI@IES:

capital Stock .“.........t........‘t............nv 500000000'
Mdﬂd. mbt PRI OPPOPO P I IO IOPPOINDIPTIIEPIPIORNOSY 11 699 "000000

Not'a Pmble ..........‘..‘..-.‘............-...
Accounts Payeble seecceccccsccosreccrssccccscscacns

Andited Vouchers snd Wages Unpsid..$e95,17L.92

Consumers? Deposits sceccosececcoce 38'727.95

Miscellanecus Accounts Payable e... 28;919;65
. Intoreﬂt Accm‘d- .......--........'........‘..-‘..
Tms Accmd I X XXX R RN YN R R RN NN X AN RN &REN&NEYN
Sexrvice Billed 4n AQVANGS secccvecsrrsocsssscsccne
Regoxrve for Acorued Deprociationl ccvececcscecssse
Ca:mlty and Insurance ROSOYVEE eceevesscssscccsss
Regorves Invested in Sinking Funds eeececccssccccse
Othor Reserves from Income Or Surplusd eeeseccccse
capital Smlu ..-.l...............b“..........
Corporate Surplus Unepproprisated ecccecccccssceces

62’653.20
552 31950

- 209,434.95

9, 728456
10‘611.02
675"937.07
27, 881.45
788 216.48
80, 411.22
321, 259,98

1,: 315 507 o 53

Total TLADLLILIOE «.e.eo$3B,060,516495

Potitioner in its petition herein reports its funded.

debt issued and held by the public as followsc=-




Degoription of Funded Debt Debt Held by Public

- $1,422,000.00
'199' 000,00

2, 125 000,00
3 072‘ :000,00

7741800000

760,000400
© 25,000.00"
2,595,000.00
86,000.00
43, 000,00

* 10;9175000.00

8.J.5 & Pr. Corpe 1st. & Ref. Series A,6% bonis
S.J.L & Pr. Corp. lst. & Ref. Serieas B,5% bonds
S.J.L & Pr. Corp. 1lst. & Ref. Sexries B ’ 6% bonds
$.7.1 & Pr. Corp. lot. & Ref. Series C,6% bonds

Dotal Pirst and Refunding Bonds

S.J.5 & Pr. Corp. 10-year 6% Debentures

San Joaquin Power Company, lst. Mtge. 5% bonds
San Joaquin Lt. & Pr. Co. lst. Mtge. 5% bonds
Power, Transit & Light Co. lst. Mtge. 5% bonds
Bakersfield & Xern Elec. Ry. CO. lst.lltge. 5%s

Total -

NMEIBRINININ I EIEIELIELEI LI LN ] O! s0faa B8 40

e $11,699,000.00 o2 Zunded 44D Teported by eppii-
cant in 1%e balance sheet includes all bonds held by :tho-;-trus\toot
madexr the various mortgagqa for sipking fund oxr other purposou,-’
Wherees the $10,917,000.00 Tepresents the funded dedt sotually
outstanding and held by the public.

| In its annuel reporta fLor the years 1915, 1916
and 1917 £iled with the Railroad Commission, petitionexr reporte

its revermes and expenses as :fof.l.lgwa‘:--_

Ttem 19156 1916

Electric Operations:

Operating sevenwueg =~ $1,577 712.25-@.,560""951.0’7 $1"’I'16”261.68
Operating Expenses * = 2 6187087 665 581 -602.472 - 24 B00.91

Net Operating 'Revenue-Electrio 958,764, w:m I 532 OO0 1L

Gaa erationgs~ B

Revenuss 159““834.40*‘ 150 821.91- 183.,553.78 -
Opemting Expenses 104‘ 293.10- 99928 - 122,961 55._ :
Net Operating RevenueseGas ‘ y L DI,9%.
Tater Operations: o
Oporating. 2evenne

1917

[T 3L{E )
[ 12 . 11

15 708.'10~ 15 635.60 o 1'1“150.61

Operating Expenses 7. 593 .44z 5.787.8 6.166.81

Net OPamti.ng. Revenues~-Tater 8,110,265 5,847, ’71 10, 332.80.

- Grand Total %erating Revenues: I % m 36: I 75?" 405.@ I 9'74 7& o) |
ran 0 erating

enses: 730 834.20' 68'7 ’318. 35 852“*'319 «07

IRIBRIEININIERINL

Net rating Revenuss  13002,421,165_15040;090.252_1,102 446:94




Revenaues and Expenses -~ continued

Iten

Non=Operating Revenunes:

TRexts -%rom-ﬁlﬁi.,‘ Tend and
Apparatus = Water

Misc. Interest Revenues

Dividend Revenues

Sinking and Reserve Fund
Accretions

Yisc. Non~Operating Revenues

Totel Non-Operating Revenues

Gross Corporate -Incoms

1915 1916

I ,|l (1Y (N

(TR LN LL AN ]

S
E
>

"

6; 560.60-‘ 107840382
1~058.oz- Tt on6.62s

2,622.79+ 6,075,572
* 1748984+

357566'
‘..*r!zz—'zr‘zm"zz

IR u 2 A 40 g2 o8 50 %0 sofer o

Dednetionss:
Uucollectible Bills.
¥isc. Fon=Operating Expenzes *199.34: 683 . .
Xon~-Operating Taxoes, ‘357 .40z R 626.55
Irterest acorued on Funded :Debt 402,628,63= s 5l2,663.77

Othrer Interest Deductions &, 006.95 12 263.15' 1’7 ?48.52
Rent for Instruments and 80.50

- Bquipment « (Bleotric) .
Amortizetion of Debt Discount
28: 972.98 1l 464.89 12 825.85
—513"3"5-514 n —-m'm —m'msz"a.

and Expense
493,112..65.: 570, 548.54-5 6301291-.59'

@ aoo.oo- S 729.07 ,

B Ab ph B W0

[LIR 108 J

[ RINININL

Total Ded.nctioﬁn
'.Proﬁt for Year co.rriod to
ue Accon.n

i’

" 0

. t crodit |

The 1916 operating expensos include $103;545.09 set
up for depreciation, those for 1916, $39,681.44 and those for 1917
$58,725.19, In 1915 operating exponées inoiu.ded taxes smounting
to $91,209,80, 4im 1916 $96, 913.45- and in 1917 $109,977.74.

The a.dditions to and dsductioms f"om petitionor'a

corporate surplus account are raported as :rollows-w.

1915 1916

-
-
-
»

-
-

-
-
-
LJ

-

-
-

urplus at Beginm.ng of Yeax
Addi‘tione £0 lass
Profit Zor ix. irom Income Ace
Misc. Additions to Surplus
Motel Surplus

Deductions from Surplus: |
vidends on Outstanding Stock
Sinking Mund Appropriations

Expenses uwaprovided fLor
elzewhbere

Other doductions from surplus
Total Deductions

Surplus at end of year:

586 253.85. 727’ 5‘78.99 1,15‘7 256.14

493,112.65- 570, 543.54.-‘ 630%:291.69
§,978.12: 1; 844.36- B4,:567,98

888; 344.63 152995 971.39— 1;802; 095.81
z s 292,500,00
145,216.45: 148,566,815 150,-771.69

494043:  1;68L.96z  6,181.47
15;054.75 12,436.93 zv,zzs,:;z :
737,578.99'_ 1,131,256.14-, 1,315,507.55{ |

et

‘_o .Q.| o4 VR0 0

Y EF 0 4 A 4% Y VWY

L4




The trustee mnder the First and Refunding Mortgage
of San Joaguin Light & Power Corporxation may cexrtify and deliver donds
subject to the restrictions set forth in that instrument -

Teeeesosssfor use, in the discretion of the Board
oL Directors of the Corporation, im or to ald in scquiring,
and in providing for eighty-five per centum (85%) of the
cost of making additions to and extensions, improvements
and betterments of the propexrty of the Corporation or any of
the subsidiary companies of the Corporation (as defined
in Section 5 of Article Thirteen of the Mortgege) whereof
all of the shares of capitel stock theretofore outstanding,
or all of the shares of such stock except such as are
ownoed by directors (which shall not exceed the number necesssry
to quelify suoh directors,) sball be owned by the Corporation
and shell have been pledged hereunder and shall be repre-~
sented by certificates actunlly deposited with the trustee
or with the trustee wunder some one of the mortgages specifical-
1y nentioned in the granting clauses hereof, and of the
acquiring, construeting or equipping of additionsl property
by the Corporstion or by eny subsidiary compeny sSuch as is
last above described, and to reimburse the Corporation
for eighty-five per centuwn '85%) of any moneys at any time
expended or advanced by it subsequent to August 1, 1910,
for any of the aforesald purposes.™

The First and Reﬁﬁnd;ngiﬂbrtgage further provides that

the trustee shall not certify or deliver any donds until the Cor-
© poration has furnished it with a stajement showing =

"eessesseeothat the net income of the Corporation

for the period of twelve months ending two months before
the, £irst day of the then current month has been &t least
twice the sum of the interest upon (1) all bonde secured
by this indenture which shaell then be outstanding, (2) all
bornds to he secured heredby which shall not have been
authenticated and delivered bdut the aunthentication znd de-~
livery whereof shall have been requested, (3) all bonés
to be secureld heredy in contemplatiorn of the authentication
and delivery whereof such certificate shall be required
or furnished, and (4) all of the underlying bonds, except

. 8uch mnderlying bonds ag shall have been delivered to an
shall be held by the Trusteo hereuwnder.™ ‘

Section 6 of Article Two of the Pirst and Refunding
Mortgage definez the term Mnet income",ae being the amount reﬁaining
after deducting from the gross,incoma\of the Corporation,reéeiqu ‘
from 2ll eouréés.whatsoever, all operating expenaes,.includins charges
on account of taxes, insurance, rentelsz, aﬁd.prqpor and éﬁstomary -

charges for cwrrent repalrs and meintensnce.




\-Instea.d of issuing bonds to provide funds :L’oi pa.ying
for 85 per cent of the cost of zdditions and.-bottemonta-;' petitionoer
hag adopted a policy ﬁhereundor‘ it will issue bonds. to provide for bdut
75 per cont of the cost of ad.&itions.a.nd betterxents. The testimony
in thie proceeding showe that at the cloeg of January 1918, so far

- 88 the provisions of its First a.nd‘Refmnd‘.‘ing Mortgege are concernmed
petitioner would have been adble to Lssue £767;000.00 of bonds.

In its Exhidbit Number 2, petitiomer estimates its

capitel expenditures during 1918 at $1;;554,:556.61. Thege expendi-

tures it segregutes in its exhibit as i’olla;ré';-

Electric Depaertment:
Productions : '
ance to Complete Estimetes Issmed and Opexn.

287 b Be-ttar&m 3'39&!:1 Plant b°ﬂer3 tooooo--..-.oooo-$ 21’,537.25
F2533 = New cooling tower Bakersfielld cceccecececscesceves 5,596,06
F2989 « Tunnel lining and pressure pipo,Crane Valley Dam 18,293.39
gg - Concrete mmg foxr #l P.Be 81lt0L secrsncsconcas 15,855.97
86 = Gas collection lines for gas Lor the

Betteravia stoam DPLlADt ceseccececoscccccanscss 9,846,00
#156 « Steel substructures for flumes on No. 1 ditck.
(44d8ition to capital portion Only) esvececerwce 6,267.,00
164 = New 1000 E.V.A. unit, Crane Valley Dall seccccsce 44;279,00
181 - New Well 383501'81'5.010. gteanm Phnt esoceressscsene 2,104.00
183 « Plant #1A4 (F1 Re8OYVOLIT) eescccccccacscnccssssee O7,202,00
195 ~ #184 - #195 - Surveys arnd preliminsry engineer-
: ing for new developments on San Joaquin ard
ma mver .....Q....-....O.........O....‘.‘.. 15;-000.00
#5812 = Current limiting reactamse coils, Bakerefield:
atow pmt .............tl....“..QOOQOOOOOA.. 4,065.00
New nmatural gae line to bring gas to Bekersfield -
gtealm Plant ceececovcccssscceccsvsnsscvesccccse 135;000000
Miscelleneous = Eatimeted ceeecesvccccssscsceces 103000400

, m
Traxsmigsion Lines

~ Balance to complete estimates open Dec. 31, 1917 .e..e 42,848,40
Substations : ' ' .
Balence to complete estimates open
‘ December 31, 1917 seecsscccccecs .@.02,761015
Less Chowchille sub for which new
ostinate was iS800Q csccecsccses _25,307.07

~ 7, 454.08

92 = Now substation Merced ceccecsccececossescscsnccce 27,950.00
3000 = 700 X.V.A. substation Chowehille seeccrccecasece 8;725,00
« New substatior Tulere Lake sceececcccsssceccsses 25,130,000

65 = Operators cottsge, barn, etc. AlPaungh ceecececcee 2,910,00
22 - 1500 K.¥. Capaci‘ty Coppor MiNne secscevescesseses 15,812.00

Diatridution ’ |

rvice Improvements (same a8 1917}escsccscececce '41';502.95
Extensions for Revenue (same 28 1917)ecccsccoccs 796,692.41
Balaznce of purchase of comsumers transformers .. 66,008.99

Ges, Wster and Rallway Departmente !
Asgume samne orpendi‘bm‘.'es ag 1917 essssssasvennee 28;285.14

Gene'ral Capital snd Miscellaneous Unclassified Expenditures
A.SB'D.me sagie pren ureg &3 T I X Iy YrY™y :76,083098

*»




In general, petitiomex’s 1918 electric comstruction

program calls for the imstalletion of & 1,000 K.V.i. hydro-electric
plent at its Crane Valley dam, a 425 K.V.A. hydroeelectric plaut
at its L Reservoir, the comstruction of & six inck mstural gas
transmission line to connect 1ts Bakersfield steanm gonemf:l.ng
Plant = th the Midway Gas Company's natural ges transmission line
extending from the so-called Midway 041 Fields to Los Angeloai‘;
preliminary work in connection with new preposed hydro-electric
plants o» the San Joaquim River sud the merth fork of the Kings
River, tho completion of tramemission lines, sub-atations and. the
‘construction of diatribution 1lines to take cexe of new busimsa. )

The installation of the 1ooox.v..&. plant at the N R, &
Crane Valliey Dem is estimated to cost 344.,279.00 and. the lm::g o:r
the tumnel and prosswro pipe, $18; 293.59 melcing & tota.l coat for
this project of 362 572.39. Thoe matalla‘cion of the 425 K.Vele
plant at the #1 Reservoir is. eatimatoa to cost $57,212.00. :Eoti-
tioner thus ostima.tea thet.at & total cost of. $119,784.29 it Wﬂl
be able to inc::oa.ao i'ts hydro=electric genora.ting oapaoity in tho
amount of 1,425 K.V.A. m testimony showa that the oqu.ipment
for these @nonti.ng pla.n'ta was ordered last "a.mry, tha.t d.oliw:ry
is promiged by Jnly Lirst and that these Installa.ti.ons are 'urgently
ReCeSBaYY. In addition, petitioner is at presert m,stclung new
boilers at ite Betteravia steam plont. |

Recently petitioner has comnected its. linqq near
Strathmore With those of Wt. Whitney Power & Electric Compeny, com-
trolled by Sowthern Californis Zdison Compsay. Mr. G R. Kenxy,
statistician for potitioner toatiﬁod that as yot he was unsble to
advige the Commission as to Just mt results *t:'hia intor-comectﬂ.on
would heve upon the power resources of Sen Joaquin ILight & Power
Corporation. He was of the opinion that ;tho' company might de
sble to obtain some power from the Mt. Wbi.tnéy Many.

8.




Mr. Eenny is of the opinfon thet WAth the instsllae
tion of the two hydro=-electric plants and & normal rainfall the
company cen teke care of the needs of its present consumers =g well
28 8l)l those who may make gppiica.tion for powor during the current
yoar.

The company's fuel ofl contract expired om December 31,

1917. TUnder this comtract the compeny purchssed & certsin amount
of fuel ofl used in ite Bekersfield eleotric steaw generating plsnt
at sbout $.51 per barrel delivered. At the present timo, the
company is paying $1.45 per barrel. Because of the fnoresse in the
cost c;:t fuel ofl, the possidbility of having to operate ite Sakers-
f£1eld steam plant during a longer period of the current year than
ususl and for the purpose of conserving :fuel' oil, petitioner intende
to build & 8ix inch metural gae transmiseion line from Bakersfield
to a connection with the tranamission' line of the Lidway Gae uw,
extonding from the Xidway 01l Flelds to Dos Angeles. For this
purpose, petitionmer hes ardered 127,000 feet of pipe. | It intemds
4o substitute natural gas for oil as fuel In ﬁ.ta B’aker:asﬁald. stesm
generating plant. The cos’ol of the pipe 1ine is estimated at
3135;006.00. 2a.titioner estimetes that this investment will save
from 200,000 to 260,000 barrels of fuel oil per snmum. The recort
herein dogs not contain testimony from which we can at {this time
form e conclusion with reference to ti:e possidility of securing this
quantity of gas or the amount of the possidble saviné of fuel oii.
Petitioner has mede arrasgements to purchase natural ges from the .
Yidway Gas Compe.ny for 14 cents per thousand cubic feet. Te are
wasble &t this time to pass on the advisability of this expendituro.
Potitioner is engaged in malking the necesssry sur-—
veys asd collecting data to determins the edvieability of wader-
takting the conatruction of & 15,000 KoWe hyd:o-electric plant on
the main Sen Joaquin River, and a 75,000 to 100, 000 E.¥. hyd:.-o-
electric plant on the north fork of the Kings River. JNeither of

O




these projects has reached the stage of actual conatfuctioﬁ.‘ While

I appreciate the necessity of expending consilerable sums for these
purposes, I believe that until such time as it is definitely deter—
mined to go ahead with the projects the amount expended thereon
should be carried in a suspense account. Until suoh time as the
Cormission 1s assured that the projects will be carried through to
completion, I do not believe that the proceeds from the sale of
bonde should be expended thereon. I sm satisfied that petitionmer
will oncoﬁnter no &ifficulty in carrying forward this preliminsry
work, even though ﬂ: is not authorized to usge any part of the pTo-~
ceeds of the bonds herein muthorized to pay for the same.

To complete transmission lines in process of conw
struction on December Z1, 1917; petitioner would expesnd $42,848.40.
This includes the so-called Sayers Cornmers lime, the Eon:rietf&-
Corcoren line and the Alpaugh line, which is a line :‘:rom 'COrcora.n.
to the new subv-station being duilt at Alpsugh. The 342,848.40
includes the cost of the necessery switches and oq,nipmnt.

For completing subd-stations in process of sonstruc~
tion, petitioner would expend $’77,454.06.,. In zddiﬁ.on, potitioner
contempla.tos the comstruction of a noir-;snb-gtation a.'t;_Mercod. cost~
izg $27,950.00, & new sub-station at Chowchills, cos%,‘vzs.oof? Gl
& new sub-station at Tulsre Ieke costing $25,130400 snd & new sube
atation at Copper ldne costing $156,812.00.

Mr. Kenny is of the opinion that all of these
sub~stations with the possible exception ¢f that at Merced.'ﬁ should
be built during 1918. |

Assuming petitioner to be able to handle the 1918
business, Mr. Kenny estimstes that the imcrease in the pumber of
consumers and the new business will bde equal to the incresse of
consumers and new buginees in 1917. The di2ficulty q:?. -obtad.ning

material, suck as transformers and wire, may to some extent

10.




retard the inorease in pétitioner'a business.

Assuming conditions to be the same as in 1917;
petitioner estimates that it should expend for the extension of its

distridution system $796,692,41 and for the improvement of its

| sorvice $41,502.95. By far the larger percentsge of applicetions
Lor power will come f£rom poo;p;e wao Qdesire to mse electrical energy
for irrigation and oil well pmmping. Each of these pmoaea is ‘
stontia.l in the service of the nation's war noeds. Petitioner
i8 not encouraging at this time the snbstitutibn of electrioc power
for gas ong_i.nol or steam pumping. The larger number of applications
for power fo.r irrigation purposes are to irrigate new lanh; |

Petitioner estimetes that 1f 1t will be able to
carry forward its contemplated constructiorn program, its gross
revenves during 1918 will incresse from $2604000.00 to $350;600.oo
over those of 1917. | )

It is the intention of petitioner to mse the pro-
ceeds of the bonds which it now desires to issue to pay in pert
for its comstrmotion oxpenditures to be Mcqu. d'o.r:.ng.’ 1918. The
testimony shows that it has s*ai.;‘;iciént funds availsble from the
gale of its debentures to pay for ite construction work to approxi-
wately April :tirat." It sppeaxs from the testimony that the pro- )
ceeds from the salé of bomds will be applied entirely to Linsnce
construction expenditures heremfter to bq incurred. I am of the
opinion that petitioner shonld be permitted to use the prooood.s
from the sale of its bonds to pay ir part for comstruction expendi-
_ tures set forth in its Exhibdit No. 2 om the condition thrat before
any part of the proceeds from the sile of the bonds are aotuslly
spplied ageinst said expenditures, petitioner will f4le with the
éomiesion ah detaliled statement of its'exponditma whicl it de~’
sires to pay with the proceeds of bonds and shall have secured from |

the Reilrosd Commission a supplemental order or orders authorizing




the exponditure of the proceeds of the bonds for the purposes to be
specified ir such supplemental order or orders.

I herewith submit the following foxm of Ozder:~

CERDER

SAN JOAQUIN LIGHT & POWER CORPORATION having applied
to the Railroad CQmmiesion for suthority to ismue $767 ‘000400 0f
its Series "C¥™ 6 pexr cent First and Refunding Bonds, 'payablo Avgust 1,
1950, & hesring having been held, sné the Reilrosd Comxission being
of the opinion that the momey, prdperty or labor to be procured or
paid for by such issue is reasonably required for the purpose or
purposes specified in the oxder and that av.ch PUTPOSC OT purposes
are not in whole or in part reasonably chargeable to operating
expenses or t0 inocome; .

IT IS EEREBY ORDERED that Sen Joaquin Light & Power
Corporation be, end it is hersby, granted guthority to issue
§767:000400 Laoe value of its Serles "C" 6 per cent First and Re-
funding Bonde, payeble iugust 1, 1950 upon the following conditions:-

(1}=The bonds herein authorized to be issued

éhall be aold“by potitioner for cesh at not less than

90 per cent of their face valuoe.

(2)=~The proceeds obtained Lrom the sale of the

bonds shell be deposited in a epecial fond a.nd hereafter
expended oxly £or such pm:poses a.a the Rad.lroe.d Comnﬂ.ssion
way by & supplemental order or orders herein designate.

(3)~San Joaguin Light & Power Coxporation shail
keop separate, true and sccurate sccounts. showing the receipt
and spplication in detail of the proceeds of the sale ot‘ the
bonds herein authorized to be issued; and on or before the
twonty-£1£th day of each month the company shell meke

12,




vorified reports to the Rellroed Commission stating the sale
or sales of said bonds during the preceding month; the terne
and conditions of the sale, the moneys realized therefrom,
and the use and application of such moﬁeys', all in accoz?d.énce
with this Commission®s Goneral Ordex Né.' 24’,,- which oxdexr

in 8o far as applicable, is made a part of this order.

(4)~The authority herein granted shall rot be-
come effective watil petitioner has paid the fee prescribed
by the Public Utilities Act.

(5)=The authority herein granted shall apply oxnly
to such bonds as may e issued on or before December 15,
1s18.

The foregoing Opinmion end Order are hereby approved
and oxdered f£iled as the Opinion and Order of the Refilroad Commission
of the State of Calﬂornia..

Datod. at Sa.n Francisco, Cal:t‘.fornia. this / Z dey
of March, 1918. -




